
 

CITY OF KIRKLAND 
Department of Public Works 

123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033  425.587.3800 
www.kirklandwa.gov 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Kurt Triplett, City Manager 
 
 
From: Dave Snider, P.E., Capital Projects Manager 
 Kathy Brown, Public Works Director 
 
 
Date: January 8, 2015    
 
 
Subject: 2014 Street Preservation Program - PHASE III Slurry Seal Project 
 Accept Work  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
It is recommended that the City Council accepts the work on the 2014 Street Preservation 
Program, Phase III Slurry Seal Project, as completed by Blackline, Inc. of Vancouver, WA, and 
establishes the statutory lien period. 
 
BACKGROUND DISCUSSION:   
 
The 2014 Slurry Seal Project is Phase III of the Annual Street Preservation Program for the 
maintenance and rehabilitation of the City’s street network.  For context, this memorandum 
provides an overview of the status of the entire 2014 Annual Street Preservation Program and 
specifically recommends final acceptance of the Slurry Seal Project.  The entire budget for the 
overall 2014 Annual Street Preservation Program was just over $4.56 million; the Slurry Seal 
Project component of the overall program was budgeted at just under a half million dollars. 
 
There are three Phases of the 2014 Annual Street Preservation Program: 
 

 Phase I is the Curb Ramp & Concrete Repairs Project, which is being recommended for 
acceptance under a separate memo at the January 20 City Council meeting. 
 

 Phase II is the Street Overlay Project, which will result in the resurfacing of seven 
arterial streets in the City.  The Phase II Project will be completed in the spring 2015 
following the resurfacing of Lake Washington Boulevard. City Council acceptance of that 
work will be at a future City Council meeting. 
 

 Phase III is the subject of the project acceptance action recommended in this 
memorandum. 

 
The total budget for the 2014 Annual Street Preservation Program is a combination of three 
revenue sources including the base CIP funding, Proposition 1 Levy funds, and a City Council 
approved carry-over from the 2013 program, as follows: 
  

Council Meeting:  01/20/2015 
Agenda: Establishing Lien Period 
Item #: 8. f. (2).



Memorandum to Kurt Triplett 
January 8, 2015 

Page 2 

 

 

 
Revenue Source Amount 

2013-2018 base CIP  $1,750,000 
Prop 1 Levy funds  $2,574,000 
2013 Carry-over  $240,807 
TOTAL  $4,564,807 

 
A slurry seal involves the application of fine aggregate and liquid asphalt placed on low-volume 
residential streets in roadway segments where low to moderate distress of the surface exists.  
Slurry seal is a versatile and cost effective way to extend the life of the City’s residential streets 
in cases where there is no significant structural damage to the pavement section.  A slurry seal 
protects the asphalt surface from the effects of aging, while improving the existing pavement 
condition.  As part of the 2014 Slurry Seal Project, 29.1 lane-miles of residential streets were 
treated with slurry seal in four neighborhoods (Attachment A). 
   
At their regular meeting of July 15, 2014, City Council awarded the 2014 Slurry Seal Project to 
Blackline, Inc., in the amount of $496,080.85. The construction phase began on August 7 and 
the application process for all streets was substantially complete in October, 2014, with the re-
application of all required pavement markings. 
 
The total of all payments made to the contractor was $462,242.23 with the reduced contract 
amount due to bid item quantities being less than originally estimated. As a result, the currently 
anticipated expenses for the entire 2014 Street Preservation Program are as follows: 
 

Phase Status 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Final 
Amount 

Phase I Curbs and Ramps Accepted 2/3/2015 $383,567 $349,588 
Phase II Overlay Awarded Incomplete $2,780,965 $2,780,965* 
Phase III Slurry Seal Accept – This Memo $496,081 $462,242 
Engineering, Admin, Inspection On-Going $680,000 $680,000* 
Paving, City Crews (NE 132nd St) Complete $35,000 $26,258 
Contingency  Balance Remaining $189,194 $265,754 
TOTAL   $4,564,807 $4,564,807 

* Current Estimated Final Amount 
 
As noted above, the Phase II – Street Overlay Project will be completed after the resurfacing of 
Lake Washington Boulevard in spring, 2015.  Staff will return to City Council at a future meeting 
with a recommendation for acceptance that will include a final reconciliation of the overall 2014 
Street Preservation Program budget. 
 
 
Attachment A: Vicinity Map 
Attachment B: Project Budget Report – Phase III 
 

 
 



6th
 S

t S

Sta
te 

St

6th
 St W

Kirkland Way

18th Ave

Central Way
I-4

05
 Fr

wy

92
nd

 Av
e N

E

12
2n

d A
ve

 N
E

12
6th

 Av
e N

E

93
rd 

Av
e N

E

NE Old Redmond Rd

Lake Washington Blvd NE

Totem Lake Blvd NE

NE 124th St

NE 85th St

NE 38th Pl

84
th 

Av
e N

E

10
8th

 Av
e N

E

12
4th

 Av
e N

E

NE 120th Pl

Sla
ter

 Av
e N

E

11
6th

 Av
e N

E

NE 131st Way

NE Juanita Dr

120th Ave NE

11
6th

 Av
e N

E

NE 113th St

98th Ave NE

NE 120th St

13
2n

d P
l N

E

Sla
ter

 Av
e N

E

12
8th

 Av
e N

E

NE 100th St

5th
 P

l

7th Ave

3rd
 St

11
6th

 Av
e N

E

11
2th

 Av
e N

E

NE 124th St

Ma
rke

t S
t

NE 90th St

NE 112th St

NE 116th St

Forbes Creek Dr

Waverly Way

6th
 S

t

Kirkland Ave

13
2n

d A
ve

 N
E

NE 68th St

NE 80th St

NE 85th St

NE 70th St

8th
 S

t S

NE 60th St

NE 52nd St

I-4
05

 Fr
wy

La
ke

vie
w 

Dr
10

0th
 Av

e N
E

I-405 Frwy

I-4
05

 Fr
wy

13
2n

d A
ve

 N
E

La
ke

 St
 S

40
5

13
2N

D

12
4T

H

11
6T

H
85TH

10
8T

H

70TH

60TH

9TH

98
TH

80TH

128TH

MA
RK

ET

6T
H

5TH

12
0T

H

68TH

13TH
15TH

75TH

100TH

19TH

18TH

8T
H

SLATER
86

TH

LAKE

3RD

11
1T

H

122ND

10
4T

H

2ND

95TH

106TH

7TH

107TH

92ND

55TH

113TH
90

TH

17TH

11
2T

H

114TH

12
5T

H

10
TH

65TH

97TH

102ND

87TH

48TH

89
TH

67TH

123RD

130TH

103RD

88TH

73RD

83RD

12TH

10
1S

T

12
6T

H

1S
T

11TH

109TH

121ST

94TH

118TH

127TH

11
5T

H

64TH

59TH

41ST

117TH

43RD

105TH

74TH

129TH

12
0T

H

10TH

40
5

98
TH

6T
H

130TH

3R
D

11
8T

H

100TH
5TH

12
8T

H

10
9T

H
11

1T
H

6TH
11

6T
H

95TH

86
TH

12
0T

H

5TH
87TH

9TH

109TH

125TH

10
8T

H

12
4T

H

111TH

11
7T

H

12
5T

H

2N
D

Author: 

Path: H:\Pw\CIP group\Project Files\ST\CST0006\CST1406\SCOPE\2014 Slurry Seal Council Award.mxd

Name: 2014 Slurry Seal Council Award
Date Saved: 6/30/2014 11:34:45 AM

Produced by the City of Kirkland.
© 2013, the City of Kirkland, all rights
reserved. No warranties of any sort, 
including but not limited to accuracy, 

fitness or merchantability, accompany 
this product.

0 625 1,250 1,875 2,500Feet
0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4Miles

©

I5 I1
J1

I7 I3 I2I4
J5

I6
J2J6J7 J3J8 J4

L1

J0

L6 L2

I8

La

F1

J9

L0

F4

L5 L4

F2

L7 L3L9 L8

F3F5

KaK1

E2E4E5 E1

C4

K6

E3

C2

K2

C3

N1

C5

K7K9 K8 K0K4 K3

B4

K5

B3B5
A4

C1
B2

H5

N5

A5

H1

O2

D2

N2

D1

N4
M1

D0

N7N8

H2

D4D5

G5
H4 H3

D3

G1

N3

G4 G3

N6

G2
H6

O3

M2 MaM4M9 M5 M0M7M8 M3M6

H7

2014 Slurry Street
Buildings
Road
Overpass
Parks
Schools
Parcels
Major Streets
Streets
Cross Kirkland Corridor
Regional Rail Corridor
City Limits
COK Grid
QQ Grid
Lakes

2014
Slurry Seal

Project
CST1406

Attachment A



CIP, $1,750,000
PROP 1 LEVY

$2,574,000

 $-  $1,000,000  $2,000,000  $3,000,000  $4,000,000  $5,000,000

FUNDING SOURCES

ACCEPT WORK

AWARD CONTRACT

APPROVED BUDGET

ESTIMATED COST

P
H

A
S

E
Project Budget Report

ENGINEERING

CONST - CURB RAMP & CONCRETE REPAIRS
(PHASE I)

CONST - OVERLAY (PHASE II)

CONST - SLURRY SEAL (PHASE III)

2014 Slurry Seal Project

(ST-1406)

(July 2014)

$4,564,807

(2013-2018 CIP)

Attachment B

CITY CREWS(NE 132nd St)
$35,000

2013 Carry Over
$240,807

CITY CREWS(NE 132nd St)
$26,258

(This Memo)


	8f2_Staff Memo

	8f2_Attach A

	8f2_Attach B




